'COUNCIL OF EUROPE

EUROPEAN COMMISSION OF HUMAN RIGHTS

DECISION OF THE COMMISSION

AS TO THE ADMISSIBILITY"

cf Application No. 3368/68
by A it ‘
against the United Kingdom

The Luropean Commission of Human Rights sitting in
private on 25th May, 1970, under the presidency of
Mr. M, SPRENSDHN, and the following members bein resent:
3 g

MM, J. B, 3. FAWCEDT, Vice-President
A, SUBITRHENY
F. ERMACCRA
F, WELTER
P, ., O'DONOGHUE
P. O, DELAHAYE
E. BUSUTTIL
L. KELLBERG

B. DAVER

Mr. A. B. McNULTY, Becretary to the Commission.

»

Having regard to the application lodged on
22nd October, 1968, by A H against the
United Kingdom and registered on 2nd December, 1923, under

file Fo. 3868/638;
Having regard to

~ the report of a group of three members of the
Commission of %rd Cctober, 1969;

- the decision of the Commission of 15th December, 1269,
to invite the respondent Government, according to
Rule 45, paragrapb 3, of the Commission's Rules of
Frocedure, to submit its obgervations in writing on
cbhe admissibility of the application;

~ the respondent Government's observations on the
admissibility of the applicatbion dated 9th February, 1970;

-~ the applicant's reply of 8th and 13th farch, 197C;

- the report of the group of threc members of the
) repc . _BToul
Commission dated 20th March, 1970;

Having deliberated, S
D 55,546
Ob .8, %0
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Wherecas the facts presented by the partics may be
summariscd as follows:

The applicant is a citizen of the United ¥ingdow, born
in 19%2 and at present detsinced in prison at Leeds.

On 22nd September, 1958, the zpplicant was arrested,
together with two other men, by the Ieeds City Police on
suspicion of having committed hurglary and robbery. He was
taken subscauently to two different police stations at each
of which he spent a nisght. OCn 23%rd Eentember, the applicant
appeared before the ILeeds City Magistrates! Court and was
remanded in custody. :

The applicant comnlained tec the MPFlStrthO Court that

he had been beabten up, punched and brutzlly kicked by a
certain Sergeant C. of the Ieeds Clty Tolice in the course

of the arrest. He also alleged that hs had afterwards besn

refused medical attention. “hn same dqy the pollcn prosecutor
pregent in Court wmade out a report toe the Deputy Chicf Constable
for Leeds stating that the applicant had made these complaints
and an incuiry was opened. The applicant was medically examined
the samz day by the police surgeon and later transferred to
Leeds prison where he was again medically examined by the Prison
Medical Officer. /n investigstion was then held into the
applicant's complaints and the two wen who hzd been arrested
with the applicant were interviewsd. The result of this
investigation was referred, on 17th December, 1968, to the
Director of Fublic Irosccutions who subsequently qdvn sed that
there was insufficient evidence to institute criminal
procecdings against Police Bergeant €. Conseqguently the Chief
Comstablz informed %he qn911Cﬂnt that he d4id not pronose to
take any further action with regard bo the applicant's complaint.

The applicant 2lleges that the stztenents concerning his

alleged ill-treatment, although of highly confidential

character, were communlcated to all policemen in Ieeds and
.that this hld causad his treatment by the policemen to he even
worse. The applicant alsc submits thﬁt as a result of his
complaints, the Leeds City Police, who ﬁllegedly have great
influence over the Magistrates' Court, were using their influence

to prevent nis release on bail and thgreforc from defending himself.
The epplicant mainbtains in this respect that he was able to produce
four persons of Impeccable. character toc stand as sureties for his
appearing before the Court and that he had a fixed and vermanent
demicile, that, consequently, no danger of his absconding existed
nut that, nevertheless, his releass on bail was refused.

Following his conviction on 13th December, 1968, the applicant
wag remanded in detention 1n Leeds priscn. Subse quontlv he was
placed on the waiting list for Lancaster prison, which is a
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training prison, but no vacancy was available., The applicant
lodged °Fverql pbtltoda with the Home oecretory'complaining
that he weuld thereby be deprived of several privileges

such as home lzave, association with other prisoners at

meal times, use of a personal wireless set and a2 hobby szet

in his cell. He further comrlained that no comrunal wireless
set was provided in leeds prison and that prisoners in other
prisons were allowed to write more letters.

. The apnplicant also wrote several letters to a2 Member of
Parlizment. However, these complaints had’'mo result since
the applicant was informed tha*t he was granted all the
privileges to which he was entitled =2t Leeds prison. The
Home Secretary aporeciated thnt the conditions in Leeds
Drison were inferior to some other prisons of the United
Flnﬂdom but he could find no grounds for remcving the
aDpllcant to another prison. The applicant also. lodged
complaints that he was uvnable to taks a vocational training
courss in this prison =2nd thnt the work which he was reguired
to do, that of sewing mailbags, w2s hot adequate. The
applicant was later moved to Bedford prison whers he complained
that his earnings were less than at leeds prison.

In his application to the Commission the applicant complains:

- of a vicolation of Article % in that he was ill-treated
by the police at the tTime of his arrest;

- that he was subjected to inhuman and degrading
treatment whilist debainced in prison at Leeds and
Bedford;

- of a violation of Article 5, paracraph (%) in
that the police prevented his release on bail as
he had lodged complaints againast them and that he
was theraby prevented fron defending himself;

-~ that his statemsnts made in the course of the
investigations were communicated to all the
policemen in Leeds,

The applicant hﬂs subsequently cowmplained that his appeal
was hindered as vital witnesses weré refusad access to him.
He also alleges that his correspondence with the Commission is
censored and that he is not 2llowed encugh writing paper to
make his submissions to the Commission.

Proceedinzs before the Commission

A group of three members of the Commission carried
out, on %rd October, 1960, a preliminary examination of the
RppllC1Tlun and reportmd unwnlmou sly that the application
appeared to be inadwmissible for spvorql recasons,
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Cn 15th December, 1969, the Commission examined the
question of the admissibility of the =application and
decided that the respondent Government should be invit d ,
according to Rule 45, paragraph %, of the Commission's Rules
of Procedure, to subnit its observations 1n writing on the
adm1551b1]1Ty of the application.

The United Kirgdom Government submittesd written
observations on 9th Tebruary, 1970. These were communicated
to the apnlicant on 12th Pebruarv and he was invited te
submit his written obsservations in reply before 26th March, 1970
The applicant submitted his reply by letters of &th and
13th March, 1970C.

Submissions of the FPartics

I. As to the applicant's allegations concsrning his

ill-treatment by the police (Article 3) .

1, The respondent Government submit that the applicant was

arrested by police officers at about 1 a.m. on Sundzy,

22nd September, 1968. The applicant and his two accouplices

attempted to avold arrest by running away. The applicant

employed great violence in resisting arrcst and was forcibly

placed in a police van by the arresting officers.  When the -

applicant zppeared before the Magistrates Court he complained
that he . hat been ill-trented whilst in police detention. The
magistrates granted the applicant legal aid for his criminal

proce pdlan. '

The Government point out That the applicant was medjcallv
examined the smme day, once by the police surgeon and again by
the priscn medical officer, but the raports of both of themnm
d4id not prove the applicant's allegations. ITmmediately afterwards
an investigation was held in accordance with Scction 49 of
the Police ict 1964 into the applicant's conplaints, In the
course of this investigation the two mwen who had bheen arrested
with the applicent were also interviewed. One of them
corroberated the complaint made by the applicant, whilst the
other stated that at no time did he see the applicant being
assauvlted in any way by a pelice officer., Hurthermore, 25
police officers were interviewed but they did not confirm the
applicant's allegations., The investigation resulted in a report,
which wag made to the Chief Constable of Leeds City Police
on 18th November, 1968. Therein it was staoted that there was
no foundation whatsoever for the applicant's comp111nt" and that
any force which the police hzad used was necessary in the
execution of their duty and for the lawful apprehension of the
applicant. Subseguently, the Director of Public Frosecutions
advised that there was insufficient evidence to institute criminal
proceedings in this case. ‘
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O 6th. January, 1969, the Chief Constable informed the
apnllcant that he did not provose to take any further action
with regard to. the complaint and that it was open to the
applicant to ake his own. action if he so desired.  The
arplicant, however, has not yet comwmenced any proceedings
either civil or criminal in respect of the alleged assauvlt.
The respondent Government comnsequently submit that the
applicant has not exhausted his domestic remedies which were
available to him in respect.of his complaints.

As repards the alleged refubal of medical attention,
the reuvond@nt Government submit that it appears from the
reports in the aprplicant's case that the applicant was not
in any urgent need of wedical-attention -and that he was
medically exawined-twice on 23rd September, 1968, The -
Goverriment refer.in this resmpect to the statements of. the
two medical officers who examined the appiicant. - The - -
respondent Government are consequently of the opinion that. tbls
complaint is manifestly ill-founded or, alternatively,
incomnpatible with the provisions of the Conveéntion.

2. The applicant maintains in reply that the investigation
was not ilmpartial as it was carried out by the Leeds City.
Police. He further indicates that it took four months to
complete a report in this matter and that the evidence given

by the witnesses, namely his two accomplices, was contradictory.
The applicant submits, in this respect, that the one witness’
who gave evidence against him was indiuced by fear and threats.

As regarﬁa the madlcﬁl examinations, the applicant replies
that the police surgeon is a colleague of the police serpeant
who allcgedly comnitted the assault and that consequeﬂtly
the surgeon minimised the extent of the injuries and failed
to follow normal police routine and photograph the 1n3urles
or get a hospital opinion. The applicant does not dispute =
the statement of the prison medical officer who considered
that nothing abnormal had heen noted other than an infection
of the applicant's right thumb and the fact that he had
complained of dizzy spells. The applicant, however. alleges
that he had never told him about the assault and the injuries
as at the time he had felt that he might work for The police,
The applicant further refers te the police surgeon's revors
and the injuries he observed, namely the ones on the left )
and right parietal regions. The applicant maintains that it would
have been appropriate to send him to hospital for a4 more
thorough check.

As regards the exhaustlon of dewestic remedies, the
applicant 'finally observes that the Chief Constable did not
indicate in his letter, by which he informed the aDnllcant
about the results of the statutory investigation, that the
applicant could be granted legal azd to pursue th@ charge of
assault and that he needed the permission of the Home Jecretary
to lay such charﬂes.

o
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In his observations of 13th March, 1970,.the applicant
informs the Commission that he was still hindered by the
prison authorities in pursuing legal remedies in this respect.
He alleges that he wrote to the Law Society asking for their
help to prepare his case. 1t appears that the Law Socilety
sent the necessary application form to the applicant and the
latter filled it in and posted it in the prison mailing box.
Thereupon he was informed by the Deputy Prison Governor
that he had to petition the Home Secretary in order to get’
permission to take legal action for that vurpose, The applicant
alleges that he had doné so already but he had to do- it again.

TI. The applicant's allegations about inhuman and
degrading treatment in prison (Article. 3)-

1. The respondent Government deny that the applicant was
subject tc inhuman:cr degrading treatment in either ILeeds

or Bedford prison. The applicant's complaints relate to the
following allegations: : ‘

~ that he was retained at Leeds prison although
allocated to Lancaster prison and was thereby
deprived of extra privileges which he would have
enjoyed at the latter prison;

~ that by reason of being retained at leeds prison
he was deprived of the opportunity of being
considered for home leave;

-~ that prisoners in other prisons wére allowed extra
" visits and letters;

— that he was unable to take a vocational training
course whilst in Leeds prison;

-~ that he was not aliowed a personal wireless set
whilst at this prison;

- that he was refused permission to associate with
other prisoners at meal times and to watch
television; and

~ that his prison earnings at Bedford prison were less
than his earnings zt Leeds prison.

The respondent Government submit in this respect that
the applicant was not refused any privileges to which he
was entitled whilst in prison in Leeds and Bedford. Moreover,
the particular matters of which the applicant complains are,
by reason of their very nature and character, incapable of
constituting inhuman or degrading treatment within fthe ordinary
meaning of those words and within the meaning accorded to them
under Article % of the Convention. The respondent Government
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accordingly submit that'these‘complaints are manifestly
ili-founded or, alternatively, incompatible with the provisions
of the Convention{" '

2. The applicant 1n réply maintains that his wages at

Bedford prison were 27% lower than those paid in Leeds

prison. He indicates that the living conditions in the.

said prisons were very bad sirce they were overcrowded.w
According to the applicant the living conditions in prisons
differ %o an intolershle extent. Central prisons allow many
privileges to their inmates which local prisons do not grant,
The applicant polints cut that under these circumstances
prisoners are discrininated agsipst, since their privileges depend
largely on the prison they are sent to., The applicant indicates
that all his above allegatjons are true and that consequently

he has boen freateﬁ ‘in an-inhuman and degrad:ng mannar, -

III The complaints relatlng £o the applicant’'s velease
on bail (Article &, paragraph (3))

1. The respondent Government submit that the applicant did

not request release on bail when first heard-by the Magistrates
Court on 23rd September, but. asked for it at a later stage

of the proceedings.  The police objected to bdil on the. Prounds
that the -applicant would be likely %o abscond as he had no-

fixed address or ewployment and partlcularly as there was a
warrant for his” arrest oubstanding in Glasgow for failure to
answer bail in connection with a previous matter; that the
charges were of a serious nature; and that thare was a likelihood
that the applicant would intimidate witnesses. The Magistrates
Court refused the applicant's application for bail. On his
further application to a High Court Judge in Chambers, it was.
decided that he should mwde this further apbllcqtlon to the:

Trial Court. The applicant produced +two’ persons prepared to
stand 'surety for him if bail were granted and, although .they.
maintained their ohjection to bail, the police.raised no-objection
to these sureties. ~ :

On 1l3th December, 1968, the:applicant pleaded guilty at
Leeds Assizes to several offences and was sentenced to a. total
of three ycars and nine wonths' impriscnment in regpect of
these offences. The United Fingdom Government submit that
where the Court seized of the matter refuses bail in the given
circumstances, the detention of the person concerned does not
constitute a breach of the obligations. under Article 5,
paragraph (%), of the Convention. flternatively, the United
Kingdom eubm:t that the appllcanf was tried withln ‘a reasonable
time of his arrest and that conseguently, irrespective of the
question of his release pending trial, there was no violation
of the rightz conferred by Article 5 (5), The period hetween
arrest and conviction was eleven weeks and six days. Having:
regard to the fact that the applicant was charged with four
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offences and that a preliminary inguiry before a magistrates
court was necessary before his trial at the Assizes, the

United Klngdom Government submit that such a reriod was
reasonable in this case, Accordingly, the applicant's complaint
appears.to be manifestly ill-founded,or, altprnat1vely,
inconpatible with the provisions of the Conventiocon.

2. The applicant repnlies that no proof was furnished by the
police as regards, their, allepatloﬁs that the applicant might
abscond and that he might intimidate witnesses. He also
states that he had a flxeﬂ abode, that he was a native of the
area and that his. common law W1fe and family are®householders
and rate- payers in ‘this district. . As regards the outstanding
offence in” Glasgow, the applicant alleges that this was only
for contravening a city bye-law and only a misdemeanour, not
a criminal offence. The applicant alsc states that he was
refused hail on the sole ground that he did not act according
to the instructions of the police. He points out that one  of
his accomnlices was granted bail because he co- oporqted w1th
the police.

IV.  The applicant's complalnt that his avpeal was
hindered by the prison administration (qrtlcle 6)

1. ~ The Government subuwit that this allegation apparently
relates to the appeal against the second sentence which was
imposed on the applicant by the Fetersborough Magistrates Court.
The Goveranment point out that the applicant was entitled, whils?h
awaiting his appeal =at Besdford prison, to the rights afforded

to an appellant by Rule 60 of the rrxson Fules 1964 as to
corresponding with his avnesl, and would have been allowed

to send such letters as he may have wished in connection with
his appeal and to contact witnesses had he applied to the prison
authorities. FHowever, no application for such facilities was
made by the applicant. Moreover, having regard to the fact that
the appesl was an anpeal against sentence, the Government are _
of the opinion that the gquestion of wmtno%;hs would appear to be
without relevance. The Government accordznely qubmzr that this
complaint is manifestly ill-founded. :

2. The gpglicang has made no further observations in his
reply.,
V. The applicant's allegation as to the making public

of his statements wade to the police (Artjcle F)

1. The rospondent Government submlt that the awpllcant s .gtatement
in the course of the police investigation concerning his vomplalnts
about ill-treatment had been made in the Lesds City Magistates
Court. This 1s a place open to the public. This complaint was
therefore a pubhlic LOmplﬂlﬂ+ made by bthe applicant himself and the
fact that thﬂ making of it was capable of becoming known and did
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become known cannot constitute lack of respect for the
applicant's private and family 1ife, his home or his
correspondence. - The two statements made by him in the.course
of the statutory investigation were made .in amplification

of this original public complaint., The Governmeht indicate
in this respect that the 1DUllC ant must be taken to have known
that these statements would be used in the course of the
investigation. The United Kingdom Government are therefore
of the opinion that this complaint is manifestly ili-founded
or, alternatively, 1ncompat1bl@ with the prov131ons of the
Convention.

2. . The applicant has made no further observations in his
reply. ’ .

VI. Allegations relating to the applicant's communications
to the Commlss“on (Article 23%)

1. The respondent Government indicate that ow:nc~ to hlu
detention a prisoner may not communicate with other persons
outgide the nrison without the leave of the quthorltv
responsible for his imprisonment. Paragraph 22 of Prison
Standing Order 5 (b), however, duqls specifically with
petitions hy prisoners to the Iuropean Commission of Human
Rights (cf. copy of the text which is attached in Annex B

to the Government’s observations). Thus it is provided that
an application to the Commission can be lodged without seeking
any permission., ' The application should be made on white
lined foolscap paper written on one gide only. .Hufficient
foolscap should be . provided. The apnllcatlon should be read
by the prison  authorities hut will in nec case be stopped,

and it has to be Dosted immediately after- hav1n? bpon r@ad

On 14th- November, 1969, the appllc?nt was interviewed
by the Governdr of Bedford prizon and informed that a letter
written by him Yo the Commission was not in accordance with
the above Rule of the Prison Standing Order and that he should
rewrite the letter on white foolscap paper as required by
that RHule. The applicant was issued with the aprropriate
paper and rewrote the letter to the Commission later the- game
day. ~This letter was immediately posted. :

2. - The applicant in reply informs the Commission that he is
still not allowéd enough note paper to answer the Commission's
questions. He points out that he is restricted to three sheets
of paper from day to-day. The applicant says that he has
pretested against this attitude but without success.

THE Lﬁ”

Whereasg. the applicant alleges that the respondent Gevernment
15 resp0151b1e for v1olaﬁ10ns of &rtlcl@ 5 of the Convention in
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his respect in that he was ill-treatsd by the police at the

time of his arrest and that subsequently he did not receive
adequate medical treatment; in this respect the respondent
Governmnent contended that the applicant has not exhausted

the domestic remedies available to him under ¥nglish law since
he failed to institute criminal or c¢ivil proceedings amainst
those persons who had allemedly ill-treated him; whereas the
Commission® notes that the.institution of such charges, as’ the
applicant was informed by the deéputy prison director, reguires
the vrior permission of the Home 3ecretary; consequently, it

is deubtful whether, in these circumstances, the instituticn

of such proceadings would hHave been an effective remedy within
the meaning of Article 26 of the Convention; whereas, in any .
event, the . Commission is of the opinion that the applicant's
complaints .are manifestly il1l-founded within the meaning of
irticle 27, paragraph (2) of the Convention; -whereas the -
applicant himself admits that he was examined soon affer his
arrest by two medical officers and that both of them stated

in their medical reports that there were no signs of any
injuries consistent with the kind of ill-trecatment  described

by him; whereas the applicant has -in no way established that
these medical reports were incorrect nor has he otherwlise shown
that he had been subjected tco an assault by the police in a.
manner amcunting to a violation of Article 3 of the Convention;
whereas, indeed, as regards the surface wounds found by the
police doctor on the applicant's head, the Conmmissiorn ncted that
one of the applicant's accomnlices stated that the apnlicant,
when trying to escape arrest by the police, fell down a steep
railway embankment and was injured; furthermore, as the applicant
was subjected to a thorcugh examination by twe doctors, his allegation
that there was again a vioclation of Article 3 in that he adid
notreceive adequate medical trezatment is also in no way
cstablished; whereas it follows that these two complaints in
relation to Article 3% of the Convention arc hoth manifestly ill-
founded within the meaning of Article 27, paragraph (2) of the
Convention;

Whereas the applicant further complains as te the living
condiftions in the prisons where he was detained, and submits
that he was subjected to a degree of inhuman treatmen’ in this
rospect as amounted to a violation of Article 3 of the Convention;
whereas the Commissiorn is of the opinicn that the circumstances
in which the applicant was detained in prison can in no way
be said to constitute such treatment, and indeed the Convention
does not guarantes certain privileges in the treatment of
nrisoners; whereas this further complaint in relation %O Article 3
is again manifestly ill-founded;

Yhereas the applicent also complains, having regard to
irticle 5, paragraph (3) of the Cfonvention, that he was not
released on bail by the Magistrates Court at lLeeds; vherzas the
Coumission is of the opinion that this decislon was, in particular,

oS
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Justified by the fact that the applicant had failed to answer
bail in connection with a previous matter and that ﬁonsequeqtly
there was no guarantee that he would appear in Court at the’
time of his trlal whereas it follows that this complaint also
is alsc manlfcstly ili-founded; ’

Whereas the anbllcﬁnt complains under Article 6 of fho
Convention that his appeal 8galnst the decision of the
Petersborough Magistates was hindered as vital witnesses
were refused =zccess to him; in this respect the applicant |
has not contested the respondent Government's statement that
he himself failed to take. any steps in order to get in touch
with these witnesses; whereas the Commission finds that,
conseguently, there is no basis for this allegation and that
this complaint is also manifestly ill-founded;

Whereas the applicant alleges a breasch of the Conventlon
with Tespect to the fact that his statements made originally
before the Magistrates Court, and later in the investigatiocn
carried out by the Chief Constablb of Leeds City POllC@ :
became public and were communicated to all the police in Leeds;
whereas fthe Commission presumes that the applicant intends
tc make this complaint undor Article &8 of the Convent 1on which
secures the right te respect for,private and family 1ifé, home
and correspondence; whereas the applicant has not contested
the respondent Government's gtatement that he alleged in open
court that he had been beaten up by the police and refused
medical attention; whereas the Commission finds that, even
assuming that the applicant's allegations were true, these
statements were originally made in the course of public
proceedings and conscguently the subsequent communication of them
cannot constitute an interference with the appllcan+'% right to
respect of his private life within the meaning of Article &
of the Convention; whersas, consequently, this part of the
application is manifestly ill-founded;

Whereas, firally, the applicant states that his
corroquﬂdunce-with the Commissicn was censored by the prison
authorities and .that he was not allowed encugh writing paper

to make his submissions to the Commission; whereas it is true

that Article 25, paragraph (1) in fine of the Convention provides
that a Government, having accepted the right of individual
petition, shall in no way hinder the effective exercise of an
individual's right to file an application under the Convention;
whereas, however, the applicant has beén able to submit his

case in detail, including a substantial reply to the respondent
Government's obgervathnu on the admissibility of his anpllcatlon,
whereas, in these circumstances it does not appear that the
applicant has been hindered in the effective exercise of his

right of application within the wmeaning.of the above provision.
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Now therefore the Commission
1., DECLARES THIS AFPTLICATION INADMISSIBLE.
2. DECIDES TO TAKE NO FURTHER ACTION IN RESPECT OF THE

ALLEGED INTERFERENCE WITH THE EFFECTIVE EXERCISE
OF THE RIGHT OF TNDIVIDUGAL EETITION.

Secretary to the Commission President of the Commission

(A, B. MoBFETT) - (M. BYRENSEN)



